COMMON COUNCIL—December 20, 1909

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,

Dec. 20, 1909. ‘

Regular Session.

Meeting called to order by Pres.
Mills. Present—Ald. Georg. Sweet,
Pipp, Sherk, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Pres.
Mills, 8. Absent—Ald. Stark, Murray,
Hochrein, Staffan, St. James, Manwar-
ing, Paton, 7. Minutes of previous
meeting approved. (Enter Ald. Stark.)

COMMUNICATIONS.
From City Clerk.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 20, 1909.
To the Honorable the Common
Council: Gentlemen—I respectfully
report that the Ann Arbor Water
Company have complied with Act No.
28, of the Public Acts of Michigan,
1909, and filed with me plans and
specifications of entire system owned
and operated by said company.
ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.
Ordered on file,

PETITIONS.

Of L. D. Wines, et al, relative to
construction of macadam road on Hill
st., received and referred to the Street
committee.

Of Fred Walter, et al, relative to
sanitary sewer on N. Fifth av., re-
ceived and referred to the Sewer com-
mittee.

COMMITTEE REPORTS.
Finance Report.

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Dec. 20th, 1909.
To the Honorable the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your committee
on finance have had the city bills un-
der consideration, and respectfully
recommend that rule 21 be suspended
for the evening, and that the follow-
ing bills be allowed and warrants
ordered drawn for the same.
George Blaich, William H. Murray,
Finance Committee.

Contingent Fund.
Ross Granger, salary and

clerk hire.. .. ......... $ 166.66
D. A. Hammond, salary and

clerk hire...... G S 108.323
S. W. Beakes, salary.. .. .. 125.00

E. W. Groves, salary.. .... 125.00

John Wisner, salary .. .. .. 100.00
John W. Dwyer, salary and

extra service.... .. .... 83.33
James F. Breakey, salary .. 50.00
Harris Ball, salary.. ...... 50.00
Napoleon Brough, salary .. 45.00
M. E. Easterly, salary.. .. 40.00
Marvin Davenport, salary .. 6.25
E. K. Herdman, salary .... 25.00

James Barry, salary .... .. 40.09

349
John W. Markey, coilecting
garbage...... .. ...... 300.09
Total regular salaries and
serviceS..:e <+ wess i.31,264.57
Fire Fund.
Chas. Andrews, salary .3 75.00
Eugene Williams, salary . 66.00
Dean Seabolt, salary .. . 66.00
Ralph Edwards, salary .. 66.00
Henry MclLaren, salary 62.50
Fred Jolly, salary . $2.50
Herman Kirn, salary 60.00
Geo. Hoeezle, salary. . 60.00
Rex Burnett, salary .. 60.00
Jacobh Gwinner, salary 60.00
Wm. Beranek, salary ot 60.00
Max Wittlinger, salary ..... 60.00
Arthur Clark, salary .. 60.00
Dow Golden, salary .. 60.00
Ar'_:'v. Waggott, salary 55.00
Frank Markey, salary o 55.09
Geo. Holzhauer, salary .. . 55.00
James Summner, salary 50.00
Chas. Carroll, salary .. .... 40.00
Frank Kapp, salary ........ 40.00
Total salaries for month
ot December.. .. .. ..$1,173.00
Police Fund.
Theo. C. Apfel, salary 83.32
John O'Mara, salary .. G 68.00
Thos. O’'Brien, salary .. .. 60.00
Matthew Max, salary .. 60.00
Geo. Schanz, salary .. 60.00
Wm. Blackburn, =alary 60.00
Zenus Sweet, salary 60.00
Ernest Bethke, salary 30.00
Total salaries for month
of December.. .. ....$§ 481.32
Poor IFund.
John . Shadford, salary ..$§ 10.00
Cemetery Fund.
Matthias Luippold, salary ..$ 30.00
Park Fund.
Thos. Allen, labor.. .. ....$% 8.00
(Chas Huddy, lahor .., . 20.10
J. W. O'Brien, labor 20.00
Total s ssswiewmims .. ..%3 48.19
Street Fund.
Wiiliam Bury, labor.. L 1422
William Graf, labor .. . 1.60
Michael Herey, labor 4.00
Michael Hession, labor .. 13.80
John Holka, labor 3.20
William Kuehn, labor ; 3.56
Julius Loehrke, labor .. .. 8.89
James Mason, labor.. 9.00
Fred Ulrich. labor.... Y 16.00
W. L. Henderson, team .... 3.56
John McHugh, team.. 712
Wiltiam Rohde, team 7:12



350 COMMON COUNCIL—December 20, 1909

Jos. Wallaker, team H.34
Marian Wheelock, team 6.67
Elsitfor Bros., snow plowing 49.00
Jno. Herrst, snow plowing. . 30.00
Jos. Wallaker, snow plowing 7.50
Geo. W. Weeks, snow plow-
s 8 s 9.00
Total: v 1w sows memwsmsa $ 199.583
%ule“alk Fuand.
King Bruce, labor .. .. ..§% 4.40
William Kuehn, labor .. .. .89
Julius Loehrke, labor.. 3.66
Matthais IL.eyvppold, labor 3.20
Total...... .. ....o.... $ 12.05

Bridge, Cul. an(] Crosswalk Fund.
William Bury, labor .. .. ..$ 5.33

John Holka, labor .. ...... .80
Julius Loehrke, labor .. .. 7.11
Total labor .. .. c...9 13,24

Ann Arbor \Vﬂtor (0, fire
hyvdrants and water .$4,398.14

.$4,411.38

Total, s oo «w 575 n
Recapitulation.
C‘ontingent fund ....$51,264.57
PFive 4: 05w o ww m g s pewse Lyl 00
Police.......... e e e 481.32
Poor e e e e e 10.00
Cemetery .. .. .. .. ...... 30.00
Park: oem s iR B e 3 48.10

Street:vee @ wime e @Sism 199.58
Sidewalk.. .... ..vieiss 12.05
Bridge, Cul. and Crosswaik. 4,411.3%8

.$57,630.00

Approved ‘11’1(] re‘:pectfull\ submitt-
ed to the Finance Jommittee.

ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.

Ald. Blaich moved the adoption of
the report. Adopted as follows: Yeas
—Ald. Georg, Stark, Sweet, Pipp,
Sherk, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Pres. Mills,
Y. Nays, none.

Sewer Committee,

To the Honorable the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Commit-
tee on Sewers respectfully report that,
deeming the construction of the fol-
lowing sanitary sewers necessary pub-
lic improvements, we recommend that
sanitary sewers be constructed on Ful-
ler st. from State st. to Glen av.; on
Hill st. from Division to Main sts.;
on New Jersey av. from Hill st. to
Washtenaw av.; and on 5th av.. from
Summit st. about 450 feet south. Ile-
spectfully submitted,

1. 1.. Sherk, Geo. Lutz, Dean T. Smith,

Sewer Committee,

Ald. Sherk moved the adoption of
the report. Adopted as follows: Yeas
—Ald. Georg, Stark, Sweet, Pipp,
Sherk, Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Pres. Mills,
9. Nays, none.

Resolutions.

By Ald. Lufz: Resolved, that the
construction of the following nameqd
sanitary sewers is deemed and declar-
ed a necessary pukbliec improvement,
and the construction of the same is
herehy ordered, that is to say:

On Fuller st. from State st. to Glen
av.; on Hill st., from Division to Main
sts.; on New Jersey av., from Hill st.
to Washtenaw av.; and on Fifth av.,
from Summit st. about 450 feet south.

Resolved, further, that the City En-
gineer cause all needful surveys, maps,
measurements and estimates to be
made, and report the same to the
Council with all convenient dispatch.

Adopted as follows: Yeas—Ald.
Georg, Stark, Sweet, Pipp, Sherk,
Smith, Blaich, Lutz, Pres. Mills, 9.
Nays, none,

Moved hy Ald. Lutz: That the Poor
Committee he authorized to purchase
a car of coal for city poor. Adopted
as follows: Yeas—Ald. Georg, Stark,
Sweet, Pipp, Sherk, Smith, Blaich,
Luth, Pres. Mills, 9. Nays, none.

By Ald. Smith: Resolved, that one
hundred dollars he appropriated fro1a
the Poor fund to pay for services of
nurse in visiting and attending the
sick poor of the city, and that onc
warrant for #ifty dollars be drawa
Jaruary or February, 1910, and the
other warrant for fifty dollars be
drawn in July or August, 1910. Adopt-
ed as follows: Yeas—Ald. Teory,
Stark, Sweet, Pipp, Sherk, Smith,
Blaicn, Liutz, Pres. Mills, 9. Nays,
none,

Reoorts of City Officers,

The ity Hlarshal called attention
to the danger in coasting on N. State
st. “ill,

Moved by Ald. Georg: That tlie
City Marshal be given authority to
stop coasting on N. State st. Adopted
as followe: Yeas—Ald. Georgz, Stark,
Sweet, Tipp. Sherk, Smith, Blaich,
Lutz, T'res. Mills, 9. Nays, non:.

The Council adjourned.

ROSS (tRANGER, Clerk.




